Waestern Operations

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(415} 426-2600

Fax (413) 426-0106

Removal of Three Sumps
at
Southshore Car Wash
for
Harsch Investment Corporation

Clayton Project No. 30903.00
November 27, 1990

Taan N e
Lavraryy e T - Ctra e Baemignge ke

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS



Clayton

ENVIRONVENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION tvtvteteneteneaare e eeeea e 1
20 SUMP REMOVAL AND SOIL SAMPLING - .o vvvverenennnnn.n. 1
30 LABORATORY RESULTS AND DATA ANALYSIS ....ovvvnnnn... 1
4.0  CONCLUSJONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .......oovvennn.... 3

FIGURE

1 Site Plan of Sump Locations

APPENDICES
A Closure Plan and Permit
B Chain-of-Custody Form
C Laboratory Results for Soil Samples



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. was retained by Mr. Joseph S. Munyer,
shopping center manager for Harsch Investment Corporation, to supervise removal of
three sumps and sample underlying soils at the Southshore Car Wash (former
Chevron Car Wash) on the corner of Park Street and Shore Line Drive in Alameda,
California (Figure 1). Mr. Munyer authorized the project by approving Clayton’s
revised Proposal No. 90-B-217, dated September 18, 1990.

A copy of the closure plan for the sumps which was submitted to the Alameda County
Health Agency (ACHA) and the City of Alameda and the permit from the City of
Alameda are included as Appendix A.

20 SUMP REMOVAL AND SOIL SAMPLING

Clayton commenced field activities for removal of the three concrete sumps at the site
on October 30, 1990. Tom Daniels Excavating, Inc., from Danviile, California,
provided the excavation services under subcontract to Douglas Construction. Figure 1
shows the locations of the sumps.

The concrete sumps were removed, crushed into small pieces, and hauled to an
appropriate landfill by Tom Daniels Excavating, Inc.

Ms. Cyathia Chapman, hazardous materials specialist with the ACHA, was onsite 1o
observe sump removal and subsequent soil sampling events.

To collect undisturbed soil sampies, Clayton removed soil exposed by excavation in the
sampling area and advanced the brass tube into the floor of the pit with a clean
rubber mallet until the brass tube was filled with soil.

Soil samples were collected at a depth of 8 feet below ground surface (bgs) for

sump SA-1, 7 feet bgs for sump SB-1, and 6 feet bgs for sump SC-1. Samples were
collected in 2-inch diameter brass tubes, each measuring 6 inches long. The tube ends
were covered with aluminum foil, capped with plastic caps, and sealed with duct tape.
The tubes were labeled and placed into a pre-cooled ice chest chilled to 4°C prior to
shipment to Clayton’s state-certified laboratory in Pleasanton, California. Upon
delivery to the laboratory, a chain-of-custody form was completed listing analyses
required. This form is included as Appendix B. ’

3.0 LABORATORY RESULTS AND DATA ANALYSIS

The results of the laboratory analyses of selected samples were reviewed and
compared to federal and state regulatory action levels and the guidelines set forth in
the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual. The resuits of analyses
of the soil samples are presented in Appendix C.

309C3-06.REP
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Soil samples collected on October 30, 1990, were analyzed using:
» EPA Method 8015 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
*+ EPA Method 418.1 (Modified) Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons as Qil and
Grease
« EPA Method 8015/8020 Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX)/Gasoline
» EPA Method 6010 Lead and Zinc

Chemical constituents that were detected were below applicable action levels. Results
of the laboratory analyses from Sumps SA-1, SB-1, and SC-1 are shown in the
following table:

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS OF SAMPLES
FROM
FORMER SOUTHSHORE CAR WASH SUMP REMOVAL
OCTOBER 30, 1990

EPA Method 418.1:

Oil and 40 40 30 10 100 NA
grease
EPA Method 6010;
Lead 1 <1 <1 1 NA 1,000
Zinc 14 16 17 1 NA 5,000

s

All concentrations are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
NA = not applicable; based upon site-specific recommendations

The laboratory did not detect any of the other compounds for which they conducted
analyses, as shown in the laboratory reports provided in Appendix C.

30603-00.REP
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Based on the laboratory results for the soil samples, we recommend no further
remediation in the vicinity of the sumps. Ms. Chapman was notified of the laboratory
results and concurs with our recommendation.

This report prepared by: \\KL» \\~ \(-: LL o 2\ T SENTUNTN
Richard Silvi ;
Geologist !

This report reviewed by: Q" 1\ M
Alan'D. Gibbs, R.C.

Supervisor, Geology

November 27, 1990

040300 REP
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l.

5.

6.

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
QAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

Sum P
UNDERGROUND -TX%i CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Business Name Douwthshore Corwas b

Business Owner /4(‘- muurcu_\, §+e_v~:n9

Site Address 235 Shera Lu’qeL .

city Agamgc[g, CA 2ip 50! Phone 523 - 3844
. Mailing Address dome.
City | Zip Phone
Land Owner ﬁm estment Cor poca Lisn
Address z35 W. Moe Ardhur Blud city, state Ja L&nc[; A zip Y64l

EPA I.D. No. Qwnec does not have one of fhis +a‘fvge;// Powing Lo
Contractor __lom Danielo EXC.aquiﬂ'/j%. Tnc.
Address _r.O. oy 335

city _Dawvlle  0A 945zl Phone
License Type CA contracter 1Dy _4H< 34757
Consultant CQo-\g‘kon Enviconmentnl Congulifants
Address 0 2ox 4019

City?icaﬁ;anﬁn CA _A456 6 phone(Hi 5D 424 2600

-] -




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _Alan Gibbs Title o
“p

Phone HZ4 -2

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _3__

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to th:.s
office? ‘Yes (X] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name anplica EPA I.D. No.
Address v G cl bee C‘.lea eo( STEAM (‘JMJ.
City State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name ooplica EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip-

¢) Tank Transporter

Name HaW Snuionmentab Services EPA 1.0, No.CAQCOYITIIcE

Address =Z2© China Ba.“‘::n

city Sn Francizcn stateC A zip A4j03

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name _UnKnouon EPA I.D. No.

Address r re analyz’ ngre rem _the somps

city +o detemiqe .-t th ‘&tatg hater;‘.f;.s or not .

e) Contaminated Secil Transporter

Name _ fot 4@@3"@*}2& EPA I.D. No.
Address o o noj: be eg{gavaﬂlc_gt m\L 'I'FME C€

city State _____ zip __femovad .




12, Sample Collector

Name oL +on

company _Clavton Znuironmental Consyliante
Address _P-©. oy G015

city _Pleacanion state C4  2Zip 9454 ( Phone 424-Z4o 0
13. S’ampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past S vears)
BOD. - o B + %feo.v-_,c. - - be\ou—? -0 m e
1 *rf'w‘mmg &' pye
500 ol ¢ c‘hfeo..gg. Sole pelowo o Q‘L
ﬁb “b‘“‘“’{' 6, B'ar..
z oo ol v c&reac;e_ Soit belows Somp a ¢
% PLENS
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

15.

1s6.

If yes, describe. _unknown

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? VYes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. not applicable

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name Ciag;}on énu.'ronmeasér«Q ConswLfonts
Address ?Q oy 0|8

city Dleacan fon state (A zip 9566

State Certification No. LA

- 3 -



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samplas

Contaminant EPA, DHES, or Other EPA, DES, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
0(@. T Ch(tn.‘vc, EPA METHo 4dig |
Sresed ‘ EPA METHoD 3§s'o/e,o;s—
m:, Qé: t_ea_d
L . Jearp
Zine

18. Submit Site safety Plan
19. Workman‘’s Compensation: Yes [Vf No [ }

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes {Vf' No [ ]
Name of Insurer R R Insucones Deokers Tng.
-
20. Plot Plan subnitted? Yes [vﬂ/ No [ ] ,
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ ) No (v

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) original Signed Laboratory Reports
¢) TSD to Generator coplies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief thas statements
and information provided above are correct and trus. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be nsaeded in
order to cbtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
appxoved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are sclely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contracter
Tom Daniels Excavating, Inc.

ype)

Nane (please

Signature

Date & 27\

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Harsch Investment Corporation

Name (pleas x\
signature ‘@» (@a\v&’ﬂ‘——

Date Sev lJ L\$§ AN
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MRODUCER
R & R INSURANCE BROKERS, INC.
313 LENNON LANE
WALNUT CREER, CA 94598

NSURED

TOM DANIELS EXCAVATING, INC,
P.0. BOX 335
DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94526

Acenrp. CERTIFICA.E OF INSURANCE -

I$BUE DATE (MM/DDIY Y}
*/-3-90

THIS CERTIFICATE (S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
MO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLOEA. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES BELOW

COMPANIES AFFOROING COVERAGE

COMPANY A

LETTER TRANSCONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY

COMPANY B
LETTER TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE COMPANY

COMPARY c

LETTER CNA CASUALTY OF CALIFORNIA

COMPANY
terrer D

COMPANY E
LETTER

[COVERAGES

QENSRAL LIARHITY
A x COMMERCIAL QENERAL LIABILITY
CLAHIS MADE OCCUR,
X CWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT,

AUTOMORILE LIABILITY
B x anvayro
ALL OWNED AUTOS
SCHEDULED AUTGS
HIRRD ALTOY
NON-OWNED AUTOS
QARAGE LIABILITY

EXCESS LIABILITY

QTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
AND
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OTHER

DESCRIPTIOR OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEMCLES/BPECIAL ITENS

e TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

GL900280969

BUA200280970

THIS IS TQ CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE EOR THE PQLICY PERIOD
INGICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY AREQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY EFFRECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION

DATE (MM/CDIYY) DATE (MMIDDIYY) ALL LiMITS [N THOUSANDS
QEHEAM, AGGREQATE s
PRODUCTS-COMPICPS AQGREQATE § 1,000,
6/30/90 6/30/91 ) 1,000,
PERSONAL & ADVEQTISING INJURY $ 1 000
EACH OCCURAENCE 'y ’ 000 *
FIRE DAMAGE (Any cne iirs} $ : 50 *
MEDICAL EXPENSE {Any qra pecaony § 5 *
gouuguse 4
INQLE . $
6/30/90 6/30/91 LIMIT 1,000,
sopHY
INJURY s
{Per person)
BOOILY
INJURY Y
{Per accident}
PRCPERTY
DAMAGE
EACH AQGREGATE
OCCURRENCE
% s
STATUTORY
§/1/%6 471761 s 2,000, (EACH ACCIDENT)
s 2,000, (DISEABE~POLICY LIMIT)
s 2,000, {DISEASE~EAGH EMPLOYEE

RE: ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATICONS OF THE XAMED INSURED,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

DON FLANER JR.

M. DOUGLAS CONSTRUCTION
1243 ALPINE RD., #218
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

ACORD 28.8 (11/89)

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY QF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFQORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL AYR WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE MOLDER NAMED YO THE
LEFT, BUY FAIYURE TC MAIL SUSH N E SHALL IMPOSE NO CBLIGATION OR
LIABILIRY DF NQ:ND NT PANY IT$ AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES

AUTHORIZ P TAFIVE -

___@ACORD CORPORATION 198




. CUSTOMER ¥ 14408 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE . ISSUE DATE: 0%/14/90
oot e e L T e L et PP TR P S S Sttt A A
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS % MATTER OF INFORMATION UHL? AND CU:FERS
‘HEFFERNAN PETERSEN NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND»
.INEURlNCESBRUKERS EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORCED BY THE POLICIES BELOK,
Pele BOX 5604
NALNUT CREEXy C 4 (OMPANIES APFORDING COVERASE
IIP LODE 94596
COMPANY LETTER A AMERICAN STATES
COMPANY LETTER 8 GENERAL ACCIDENT
INSURED
Rede ENRICO PLUMBING COMPANY LEITER €
1101 RAILROAD AVENUE
PITTSBURG C A CONPANY LETTER 0
2IP COOE 94565 COMPANY LETTER €
szszTzerTIESTIT 233 B e e T o T Ty
CGVERAGES

INSURAMCE LISTED BELON HAVE BEEN ISSUED TQ THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY
PERIOD INOICATEDy NQTWITHSTAKOING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERW Ok CONDITION GF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER COCUMENT WiTh RESPECT 1D
AHTCH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED GR MAY PERTAIMs THE INSURAMCE AFFORDED &Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT
TC ALL THE TERMSy EXCLUSICNSs AND COKOITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHORN MAY KAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAINMS,

Er et EEE T IET I I EE IS T N e e e T A s s e e . - e - -
SR et R s bbb RIS Y RIS R P sz== 2= 3ss=sTEsszazzzzzsoIssz=es

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT PCLICIES OF

-----

co POLICY POLICY
LIR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER EFF. DATE  EXP, DATE ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
e e e L Ty T ey P s
GENERAL LIABILITY
Al (X) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY plCC47717602 08701790 0E/0k/91 | GENERAL AGGREGATE $1,00¢C
( } CLAIMS MADE  (X) QCCURRENCE PROCUCT=CONP/OPS AGGFEGATE 31,000
{ ) OWNERS £ CONTRACTGRS PRGTECTIVE PERSOMAL £ AOVERTISING INJURY $500
() EACH OCCURRENCE 500
() FIRE DAMAGE (ANY ONE FIRE) 50
MEOICAL EXPENSE (ANY ONE PERSON) $5
AUTOMGBILE LIABILITY
AL (XY ANY ABTO 01CC47717002  Q6/01/9C 08/01/91 | (SL 31000
(X} ALL ONNED AUTGS BGOILY INJURY
(X) SCHEDULED AUTOS {PER PERSON) $
{X) HIRED AUTOS 8O0ILY INJuRY
(X)- NON=OKNED AUTOS (PER ACCIDENT) §
( )} GARAGE LIABILITY PROPERTY
() DAMAGE H
EALH
EXCESS LIASILITY QCCURRENCE AGGREGATE
() UMBRELLA FQRn
{ } OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM s s
STATUTORY
BIWORKERS®, COMPENSATICN RCC17125301 01712790 01/11/91 $15000 (EACH ACCIDEND)

AN $1+000 (DISEASE-POLICY LINIT)
EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY 32,000 (DISEASE~EACH EFPLOYEE)
OTHER

A] PROPERTY 01€C47717021  08/01/90  08/01/93 | 480,000.00 ALL RISK
BUTLOING PERILS 1000 DECUCTIBLE

CESCRIPTION OF GPERlTIﬂNSILﬂCAYIﬂhSIUEHICLESIREETRICTIGNSISPECIll ITERS
COVERS QPERATIONS OF NANED INSURED

. - — R AT T e e s st R T w s SR NS m T SRS SR TG S S e Nl e W e T L R S e o Wy D AP D P e . o e T — ok bk LT
.-_--_---:--:--:::_-:____--___-:-_-_:----._-----_-_--_-.----_...-....-..--..---..-:-..---.._--..-:3--:.:._--._,_._-_3_::: ::::

CERTIFICATE HOLUER ! CANCELLATION

CITY OF ALAMEDA , SHOULD ANY CF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PGLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE Ex=

QFFICE CF BLOG INSPECTCR PIRATICN DATE THEREOFy THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 10 Q4Ys

2263 SAKTE CMIRK AVE, ARTTTEN NCTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER NZMED TQ THE LEFT» BUT FAILURE

AUAMEDA y C A, TS rAIL SUCH NOTICE SHML IFPCSE NO CBLIGATICN OR LIABILITY CF ANY KIND
IIP CODE 34501 UPQK THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS CR REPRESEWTATIVES.

e ==

AUTHORIZED REPFESEMTATIVE
Mo HEFFERNAN (HP)
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PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

-

OWNER

BLOCK PAGE LCT PARCEL

ch Tovesdmen
ac

e

NAME UCENSE
ABGRESS PHONE
ey —STATE —r

CONTRACTOR

1| vy aftirm that | am & v ot Chwoner §

LICENSE No. CITY BUSINERS
Ano GLASS amﬂao LICENSE No. 5‘-7

COMWIVINCING with
mmumaammmmmmmlm-c

?J’ EnNRiCo Q-me..oj Co. Tde.

e 088

PERMIT
ND.

APPUCATION FOII;#JHIIN@HECHAN!CAL PERMIT

2263 Santa Clars Avenue
Alpmeds, CA

ITEMS NO. FER TOTAL
ADORESS TRENG
pa Box 193% '—-f":"l —
"Bathe %00
dittspueq TR auges (ursYEA 2q bl S — 0
Closets .00
—— /'L Dishwasher Yo
v _Drinking Fountain .00
lWMMlm«WMNWswmum Fire Sorinkiens 8.00
following resson (Sec. 70315, Business and Professions Code: Any Gity of 22 S 30.00
WICN MOGUIrSS & POTIL 10 CONBETUCE, BiteY, demolieh, any struc- Fioor Drain 00
ture, orior 16 its ISSUANCE, AlAO MeQUINES the APPLICaN? O SUCh permit 10 file a sign- Floor Sinks 600
o Statement (hat he ia HCensed pursuant 10 the provisions of ) [ Garbage Disposwi 800
License Law (Chapter § — commencing with Section 70000 of Division 3 of the a8 Lines/Matary ——
Business tnd Professions Coode) or that he is sxempt thevelrom and the basia for Gas Outiets [T
he aileged sxemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any sppdicant for a permit _— 2.00
WDIECES the apphcant 10 4 civil penaity of not mone than five hundred dollary Gas Range 8.00
= %800.): Gas Test 200
% | [Z 1,88 owner of the property, or my with Wages ae their sole Het TubiSpa 80.00
O | ation, wil do the work, and the structure 18 not intended or offersd lor saie (Sec. Lawn Sprinkien T0.00
a Code: The Contractor's Licenas Law doss not app- Laaders Rain Water 5.00
o | 1y t0 4N cwner of property who buikis OF improves thereon, and who dOSS SUCh work T Bewer ADSNGONMeT e —
» of thiough his own Droviced that sych IMDIOvements &7s nel [n- —_— 4.00
- | tended or offersd tor saie. if, howewer, the bullding or improvement is sold within Sewer Extansion/Reptacement
S | one year of complation, the owner-Duiider will have the Durden of proving that he Sewer Repair 10.00
$ | 20 ot build or improve for the purposs of sale). _Showers 800
W [ [ i, 58 owner of the property, am exctusively contracting with licensed Sinks 600
s 1013 10 CONSIrUCY the DIDIECt (S8, 7044, Business and Profesaons Coow: The Cor- Solar System 0
tractors License Law does not pply 1o 8n owner of Droperty who builds or im- Sumps 30.00
proves therson, and who Coniracts 10r such prolects with & contractons) licansec m 70.00
DUISUARt 1O the Contractor's License Law) Toliet o
7 1 am exempt under Sec. Vault Tohet 20.00
BAP.C. for this reasor Vashing MachineiDryer 300
Water Heater ResiComm 6.00/10.00
Owner's Signature, Date. SR B by L o
lwmmmmmnnamimumwm«amﬂmm
Insurance. or a cartitied copy thefeot (Sac. 3800, Lab C.l. MECHANICAL
Pooquo. Company. Alr Conditioning Equip. 10.00/20.00
[ Cartitied copy i hecety turnished. Acaideat """": ?ﬁf
Cortl 18 tileg with the mmm . Comvecion 0
P ML_a_ﬂ... ! Oryer AasiConmem. 8.00/10.00
nmhnnmm“mm‘ug-mhmmw__mg- Ko Sted Blonactrs 0.0
§ 100} or idws). [ Firspiace A0
| cortify that in the Derformance of the work for which i DMt is issued. | shail LT 4%
| | not empioy any cerson in any manner 50 &8 10 DACOMS SUDJEC! 10 the Workers' Fumace 10.00
Compansation Laws of Calllomia. - ‘ Hetters —10.00
Applicant Duta. Hoods Res./Comm 4.00/30.00
NOTICE TO APPLICANT: I, after making this Cartificale of . Paneis and Coits 4.00
shouyid Secome subiact 10 the Workers Compensation plOvisions of the Labor ~2.00
Code. you must fortiwith comply with guch provielons o this' Darmit shall be Veets SathiKitchen 2090
SONmed revoled. A - - - - - —
] ISSUANCE FEE €00 5.00
=
a
g

| haraty atfirm that thers (s a construction lending agency for the performancs ot
ihe work for wiich this peamt (s issued (Sec. 3097, Civ. G}

Lander's Name
Lender's Addresa

APPLICANT

t cartity thet | have resd this Apphicaton anwd state that the miormation Jiven s
true and COMeCt. | agree 10 compty with all JOCA OfThnances and SLate Jnes relating
10 DUIKKAG CONBITLCHON ANG | MEKE 1718 JLAGNMen] LNOE DERMty ol aw. | hersoy
MhONZE representatives Of the S1ty/COUNLY (O SNLEr UDON TS SDOYE MEN10MHe] Dro-
ourty tof :napection pwposes, NCTICE! This Derrmit wei SXDNE Dy Hirfi LEHON 1t work
15 NOT Started irr 180 days or if wOrk 12 ahandonad for more than 180 says Do not
CONCanl O COvEr MY COMSILCTION YNt the work 13 INSDeSted ang 1Ne INROACHION 18
recorded on the Buikding inspection Cand. All iTSDection MOQUEStS e requied 24

in sdvence of the mapection, 7454883, 5230 - 1000 a.m.
Contractor

S Owner M/}""@qﬂ;——

D Agenm X 4
SignEture D COMCID, Cwhed O AQent

White: Office Copy
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Clayton

For Clayton Use Only | Page of
[NVIRONMENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Project No. 30 953.0 D
CONSUITANTS ANALYTICAL SERVICES Bach vo. G0 0215
A Marsh & McLennan Company Client No.
. Date Logged In?@O-?OI By 7,5
e féame LA LEIE. ConePrEon [Title [Purchase Order No. | Cliant Job No.
) _ ) P .
§ = M?E’;'Xd(ﬁgf e M T dESTIIE 16T [Dept. ol game Z:I}ir;:ggf, (owprrnt
o ] Rk = ompan -
i Gl Cay, Srate, Z2p g 9 9 Addrzssy Cot iy TEsd [Dept
T Telephone No . | Teletax No. £ City, State, Zip
Da:eV’Resuus Hequuf‘gﬂ HushEC]h\ix;ges ﬁfgh&lzed? Phone Resulls Sampies are: ” . ANALYSIS REQUESTED .
Neiovwar. T 4T (check if applicable) | & {Enter an 'X in the box below lo indicate request; Enter a 'P* il Preservalive added. *)
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. . 1252 Quarry Lane

Pi ,CA 94566

e Fesanon 58 Clayton
’ Fax (415) 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS

November 12, 1990

Ms. Laurene Compton

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. Ro. 30903.00
Clayton Project No. 90102.15
Lab Client Code INT_EEP

Dear Ms. Compton:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on October 30, 19%0. A copy of the Chain~of~Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless you
have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. If
you have any Qquestions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Supervisor, at (415) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Lt e—

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/4t
Attachments

Coavios Beyoronmienta) Comsatants Ine 0 3 Marsh & MOLETman L ompans v Nowr Wb o« Edison ) v Waavne FA
Slgasamion U4 v upress CA ¢ sAanasor Oniano ¢ Taois Uataes o Jemuegham LK+ London LUk




Results of Analysis

for

Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 30%03.00
Clayton Project No. 80102.15

Sample Identification: See below

Date Sampled:

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of £

10/30/90

Lab Number: 8010215 Date Received: 10/30/90

Sample Matrix/Media: Soil Date Extracted: 11/05/90

Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 11/05/90

Analytical Method: EPA 8015

Laboratory Diesel Limit of Detection
No. Sample I.D. {mg/kg) {ng/kg)

-01 SA-1 BFT. ND 1

~-02 SB-1 7FT. ND 1

-03 SC-1 6&FT. ND 1

~MB Methed Blank ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection




‘ Clayton
. ’ ENVIRONMES T3
CONSLLTANTS

Page 3 of 8

Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investment

Client Reference: 30903.00
Clayton Project No. 90102.15

Sample Identification: See below Date Sampled: 10/30/90
Lab Number: 9010215 Date Received: 10/30/%0
Sample Matrix/Media: Soil Date Analyzed: 11,/01/90
Analytical Method: EPA 418.1 (Modified)

Total Recoverable

Laboratory Sample Petroleum Hydrocarbons
No. Identification (mg/kg)

-01 SA-1 8FT. 40

-02 SB-1 7FT. 40

-03 SC-1 6FT. 30

-MB Method Blank 10

Limit of detection: 10
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Results of Analysis
for
Hargch Investment
Client Reference: 30903.00
Clayton Project No. 90102.15
Sample Identification: See below Date Sampled: 10/30/90
Lab Number: 9010215 Date Received: 10/30/90
Sample Matrix/Media: Seil Date Digested: 11/06/90
Digestion Method: EPA 3050 Date Analyzed: 11/08/90
Analytical Method: EPA 6010
Laboratory Sample Lead Zinc
No. Identification {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
-01 SA-1 8FT. 1 14
-02 SB-1 7FT. <1 16
-03 SC-1 6FT. : <1 17
-MB Method Blank <1 <1
Limit of Detection: 1 1

< Less than the indicated limit of detection {(LOD)
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 30903.00
Clayton Project No. 90102.15
Sample Identification: SA-1 8FT. Date Sampled:- 10/30/90
Lab Number: 9010215-01Aa Date Received: 10/30/90
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/30/90
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Extracted: 10/30/90
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/30/90
Analytical Method: EpPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection

Analyte CAS % {mg/kg) (mg/kq)
BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005

Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.005

Gaseline  emeea ND 0.3

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
. for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 30903.00
Clayton Project No. $0102.15

Sample Identification: SB-1 7FT. Date Sampled:: 10,/30/90
Lab Number: 9010215-02A Date Received: 10/30/90
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/30/90
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Extracted: 10/30/90
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/30/90
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CaAS # (mg/kg) {mg/kqg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100~-41-4 ND 0.005
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.005
Gasoline  eeaa- ND 0.3

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-= Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 30903.00
Clayton Project No. 90102.15
Sample Identification: SC-1 6FT. Date Sampled:: 10/30/50
Lab Number: 9010215-03A Date Received: 10/30/90
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/30/90
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Extracted: 10/30/90
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/30/90
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection

Analyte CasS # {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005

Ethylbenzene 100-41-~4 ND 0.0053

Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.005

Gaseline  eee- ND 0.3

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-— Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 305%03.00
Clayton Project No. 90102.15
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled:. --
Lab Number: 9010215-04A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/30/%0
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Extracted: 10/30/90
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/30/90
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/80290
Limit of
Concentration Detection

Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005

Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.005

Gasoline - aeee- ND 0.3

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-~ Information not available or not applicable



